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5 December 2018, 15:00-16:00  
APA agenda item 8: informal consultations on issues related to Adaptation Fund  
Meeting Room 23  
 
Notes taken by: 
Yuen Ai Zhen Carol, National University of Singapore 
 
Co-facil: 

● Let’s have a heated debate so that we can warm up this cold room 
● Thank you for constructive engagement during first informal yesterday 
● Taking in mind that the first text will be produced later today 
● Need to make more progress 
● Welcome observer constituencies represented in the room 
● Ticketing system - limited representation 
● Para 4 addendum 19 - propose to use another hour to move into discussions on paras 

10-12 on modalities, paras 16-18 on sources of funding on AF 
○ Paras 10-12 contain a number of brackets - see whether they can be removed 

● Q: Would any party like to raise highlights from discussions at informal informals? 
 
Switzerland: 

● Request for our negotiation partners  
● Willing to engage with all of you and work constructively; work till night and make this 

happen 
● Happy if you would indicate to us or Secretariat when you would be available for such 

informal settings so we can go ahead to make submissions 
 
Egypt (G77): 

● Members of the G77 members unable to meet after 6 - coordination after that; some 
members living in Krakow; difficult to remain here in the evening 

● Prepared to work but not able to meet after 6 
 
Co-facil: 

● Can make rooms available but parties need to find time and make sure all are 
represented 

 
Egypt (G77): 

● Another problem - three parallel sessions happening simultaneously - some groups are 
not in the room - should not be taken that informal informals represent all groups  
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● Hope you understand that it is a rather difficult situation we are in 
 
Co-facil: 

● Of course, informal informals don’t mean consensus and there always has to be a report 
back and it has to be adopted. 

● Para 10 - brackets removed; are concepts necessary? Anything we can do to the 
paragraphs to move this forward? 

 
Switzerland: 

● Para 10, 11, 12 - 10 is fine - 11 not really needed - cannot support para 12 - this has 
already been discussed and we more or less agreed that this would not be acceptable  

 
EU: 

● … 
 
South Africa (African Group): 

● In Bangkok there was a different reflection from Switzerland that we agreed that we 
would not discuss para 12 - that para remains and we will discuss it if we have to 
consider different options - we have different understandings on this 

● Para 11 - we agreed that this may not be the time to deal with this right now - we made 
a comment yesterday on what is in para 19 and AF Board and what the activities 
supported by the AF are - we think that going into this kind of discussion would prejudge 
the outcome - should not negotiate things that are fundamental to the fund’s operation  

● Para 10 - fund arrangements - including fund-to-fund arrangements - need not specify 
what kind of funds  

 
Saudi Arabia (Arab Group) 

● Title is not correct - not “operating modalities” these are principles to be established - a 
key principle is Para 12 - GCF  

● Para 10 – “Coherence and complementarity” - coherence of what? Confusing - need not 
have this 

● Para 11 - an attempt to define who is eligible and who is not? We should just delete this  
 
South Africa:  

● Does that mean we will not hear anymore in this room reference to the AF and PA? 
Every time I hear “under” - so we are talking about the process of “serving” instead of 
“under the PA”, which is different  

● I agree with Saudi Arabia 
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Switzerland: 

● To clarify - both serving and under mean “under the guidance of” 
 
China: 

● Echo standpoint of our group - number 11 can be deleted 
 
Co-facil: 

● I hear different opinions from parties  
● We could delete para 11 - but I’m unclear on para 10 - any proposals from you on how 

to clean this up? 
Switzerland: 

● Para 13 - methods to enhance complementarity with regional funding mechanisms - 
fund will promote coherence in programming - also have to add here that it’s an AF - 
there are many funding mechanisms out there for other things - so should focus on AF 

 
Co-chair: 

● Very helpful - was that what you meant, Richard (South Africa)? 
 
South Africa: 

● In principle we are certainly okay with this, to standardise the approach across all 
initiatives. 

● Fix the language 
 
Saudi Arabia: 

● Text about coordination and coherence with orgs that have been providing support - 
think about objective of the GCF - this means that AF will focus on adaptation and then 
GCF will focus on mitigation actions - is that what you are trying to do? 

● GCF is struggling - let’s see what the GCF do for adaptation - there is strong pressure for 
GCF to focus mitigation - 7% of 750 million funds on adaptation - largely on mitigation - 
we don’t agree on complementarity because it’s just focused on mitigation - we are 
taking this out of our pocket -  

 
South Africa: 

● Intervention not specific to GCF - it was to use specific language - generic 
complementarity to ensure that lessons will be shared between Funds - schooling - not 
suggesting any linkage to anybody - but hoping that the AF will reach out to other 
bodies 
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Co-facil: 

● We have covered enough on these paras and we have enough to work on this proposal 
● Now we will look at paras 16-18 which talks about the sources of funding  
● Issues - also raised by trustee - what to do with CERs especially if in some cases, parties 

propose that it serves the PA exclusively? What happens to future flows? Is it possible to 
give assurance that CERs can still be used? 

● Open to comments and suggestions 
 
Switzerland:  

● Want to keep CERs 
● Welcome voluntary public funding from other sources 
● Welcome innovative sources of funding such as tapping by VISA cards - 3 euros per tap - 

I have done it three times - hoping that we reach 75,000 euros 
● Received instructions from my Head of Delegation that we would welcome that 

proceeds from KP could continue to flow if there is in the future - so that we do not limit 
it 

Saudi Arabia: 
● Did not change structure of funding for AF - we agreed this after 6.4 
● Income to AF is coming from sustainable development mechanism under 6.4 where we 

would encourage investment in our countries for clean development and we would use 
some of that money from AF to help developing countries to adapt - excellent - very 
human and kind - however we will also have a management process for AF  

● AF is the kind of fund to contribute to, not GCF - we can establish a process for 
replenishment for AF where countries can put in public funding - because AF does not 
attract the private sector  

● If developing countries use their VISA card, 3% of their daily subsistence is used here - 
are we going to take money away from the money that they send to their families? 

● What is this about?  
● Please, we don’t accept that. 

 
Japan: 

● Noticed a technical revision should be done. 
● Para 16 - “on the mechanisms under” - only one mechanism under the PA however, 

under Art 6.4 - language should be “on the mechanism under” 
 
Co-facil: 

● Ask that we clean up 18 - re invitation to international organizations to provide funding 
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Maldives (AOSIS): 

● Would like to insert “X percent of share of proceeds”  
 
China: 

● Remind everyone that Art 6 or 6.4 is not settled yet - so there is some uncertainty - so it 
could be mechanisms that happening between developed and developing countries, 
which is not the same as the PA - so I want everyone to think about that 

 
South Africa: 

● Para 18 - language is quite confusing to us - because it is Developed country Parties, not 
Parties, who have obligation to provide funding in accordance with the PA 

● I am using agreed language 
 
[Switzerland off the mic: Seriously? Are we going there?] 
 
Saudi Arabia: 

● 17 and 18 should be reversed - trustee arrangement covers 16 and 18 - so 16 is 
contingent on what we agree on in 18 

● Which international organizations? FIFA? IMO? IPO? Do we want to define this? 
○ This is another way of shifting liability  

 
US:  

● Where is the obligation for Developed countries to contribute to the AF, as there is no 
obligation 

 
Co-chairs: 

● Conscious of time; received comments - will take inputs and see if we can make a step 
forward 

● Would still welcome thoughts on the rest of para 10 
● See you tomorrow 
● Reiterate invitation for informal informals - encourage this as there still some issues to 

address - there is room to come together on more difficult issues 
 
 


